

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Six months ended June 30, 2018

(Unaudited)

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 387,810	\$ 88,054
GST receivable		2,951	541
Prepaid expenses		-	21,195
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 390,761	\$ 109,790
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		\$ 1,281	\$ 5,415
Equity			
Common shares	4	405,751	110,000
Share-based payments reserve	5	44,799	-
Deficit		(61,070)	(5,625)
Total equity		389,480	104,375
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 390,761	\$ 109,790

Nature and continuance of operations

1

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"David Patterson"

David Patterson, Director

"Colin Watt"

Colin Watt, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended ended June 30, 2018	Six months ended ended June 30, 2018
Expenses			
General and administrative	6	\$ 20,907	\$ 55,445
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (20,907)	\$ (55,445)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding			
Basic and diluted		5,100,000	3,508,840
Basic and diluted loss per common share	4	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.02)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Common Shares		Share-based Payments		Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount	Reserve			
Balance at August 16, 2017	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Issue of common shares for cash	2,200,000	110,000	-	-	-	110,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(5,625)	(5,625)	
Balance at December 31, 2017	2,200,000	\$ 110,000	\$ -	\$ (5,625)	\$ 104,375	
Initial public offering	4,000,000	400,000	-	-	400,000	
Share issue costs on initial public offering	-	(104,249)	17,568	-	(86,681)	
Share-based payments	-	-	27,231	-	27,231	
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(55,445)	(55,445)	
Balance at June 30, 2018	6,200,000	\$ 405,751	\$ 44,799	\$ (61,070)	\$ 389,480	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Six months ended ended June 30, 2018
Operating activities	
Loss for the period	\$ (55,445)
Item not involving cash:	
Share-based payments	27,231
Changes in non-cash working capital items:	
GST receivable	(2,410)
Prepaid expenses	21,195
Trade and other payables	(4,134)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(13,563)
Financing activities	
Issue of common shares	400,000
Share issue costs	(86,681)
Net cash provided by financing activities	313,319
Change in cash during the period	299,756
Cash, beginning of period	88,054
Cash, end of period	\$ 387,810
Supplemental Cash Flow Information	
Income taxes paid	\$ -
Interest paid (received)	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature and Continuation of Operations

Two Owls Ventures Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated on August 16, 2017 pursuant to the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia and is classified as a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") Policy 2.4. On March 14, 2018 the Company completed its Initial Public Offering ("IPO") and on March 26, 2018, the Company's shares commenced trading on the TSX-V.

As at June 30, 2018, the Company had no business operations and its only significant asset was cash. During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company did not enter into any agreements to acquire interests in businesses or assets. As a Capital Pool Company, the Company's principal business will be the identification and evaluation of assets, properties or businesses with a view to acquisition or participation therein subject, in certain cases, to shareholder approval and acceptance by the TSX-V. Where an acquisition or participation is warranted (the "Qualifying Transaction"), additional funding may be required. The ability of the Company to fund its potential future operations and commitments is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain additional financing. There is no assurance that the Company will complete a Qualifying Transaction within twenty-four months from the date the Company's shares are listed on the TSX-V, at which time the TSX-V may suspend or de-list the Company's shares from trading.

The head office of the Company is located at Suite 1100 – 1111 Melville Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 3V6. The registered office of the Company is located at Suite 808, 1090 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 2N7.

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar except where otherwise indicated.

2. Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

b) Basis of presentation

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company's December 31, 2017 financial statements for the period from incorporation on August 16, 2017 to December 31, 2017, with the exception of the following (described in note 2c):

- Amendments to IFRS 2 *Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions* ("IFRS 2")
- IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9")
- IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15")

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

The preparation of interim financial statements in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements.

These condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that are published and effective at the time of preparation.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value.

c) Recent accounting pronouncements and changes to accounting policies

- i) IFRS 2 – In June 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2, covering the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, classification of share-based payments settled net of tax withholdings, and accounting for a modification of a share-based payment from cash-settled to equity-settled. The new requirements could affect the classification and/or measurement of these arrangements, and potentially the timing and amount of expense recognized for new and outstanding awards. There was no material impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements upon adoption of this standard.
- ii) IFRS 9 – In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, bringing together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9's key changes include but are not limited to (i) eliminating the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to maturity, loans and receivables, and available for sale, and (ii) replacing IAS 39's incurred loss model with the expected credit loss model in evaluating certain financial assets for impairment. The Company's new accounting policy for IFRS 9 is as follows:

a) Recognition

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the statement of financial position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value, and are derecognized either when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when cash flows expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows of a financial asset.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

b) Classification and measurement

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the following measurement categories:

- i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"); and,
- ii) those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost.

The classification and measurement of financial assets after initial recognition at fair value depends on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding, are generally measured at amortized cost at each subsequent reporting period. All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at each subsequent reporting period, with any changes recorded through profit or loss or through other comprehensive income (which designation is made as an irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

After initial recognition at fair value, financial liabilities are classified and measured at either:

- i) amortized cost;
- ii) FVTPL, if the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of recognition, or when required (for items such as instruments held for trading or derivatives); or,
- iii) FVTOCI, when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company's credit risk.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or financial liability classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost are included in the fair value of the instrument on initial recognition. Transaction costs for financial assets and financial liabilities classified at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

The Company's financial asset consists of cash, which is classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Company's financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables which are classified and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense is reported in net loss.

c) Impairment

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with any financial assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of Preparation (cont'd)

There was no material impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements upon adoption of this standard.

- iii) IFRS 15 – In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, which establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. As the Company currently has no revenues, there was no material impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements upon adoption of this standard.

- d) Approval of the financial statements

The financial statements of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were reviewed by the audit committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 29, 2018.

3. Cash Restriction

In accordance with TSX-V Policy 2.4, the proceeds raised from the issuance of common shares may only be used to identify and evaluate assets or businesses for future investment, with the exception that no more than the lesser of 30% of the gross proceeds from the issuance of shares (\$153,000) or \$210,000 may be used to cover prescribed costs of issuing the common shares or administrative and general expenses of the Company not related to the identification and evaluation of a Qualifying Transaction. These restrictions apply until completion of a Qualifying Transaction by the Company pursuant to the CPC Policy.

4. Shareholders' Equity

- a) Authorized and issued share capital:

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

- b) During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company issued common shares as follows:

On March 14, 2018, the Company completed its initial public offering ("IPO") of 4,000,000 common shares at \$0.10 per common share for gross proceeds of \$400,000. The Company paid a cash commission of 10% of the gross proceeds, paid a corporate finance fee of \$10,000 and issued to the IPO agent 400,000 non-transferable agent's options (the "Agent's Options") to purchase an aggregate of 400,000 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share. The Agent's Options expire on March 26, 2020. The Company recognized \$17,568 for share-based payments related to the Agent's Options (note 5b). The Company also charged \$15,658 of IPO issue costs (\$8,137 of professional fees and \$7,521 of filing and listing fees) to net loss to recognize the seed shares' share of the IPO issuance costs.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

4. Shareholders' Equity (cont'd)

c) Escrowed shares:

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated February 8, 2018 (the "Escrow Agreement") between the Company and certain shareholders of the Company, 2,200,000 common shares (the "Escrowed Shares"), being all of the issued and outstanding common shares prior to the completion of the initial public offering, were deposited in escrow. Pursuant to the Escrow Agreement, the Escrowed Shares shall be released pro-rata to the shareholders as to 10% upon issuance of notice of final acceptance of a Qualifying Transaction by the TSX-V and as to the remainder in six equal tranches of 15% every six months thereafter for a period of 36 months. These Escrowed Shares may not be transferred, assigned or otherwise dealt without the consent of the regulatory authorities.

d) Basic and diluted loss per share:

	Three months ended ended June 30, 2018	Six months ended ended June 30, 2018
Numerator:		
Net (loss) income	\$ (20,907)	\$ (55,445)
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of common shares (basic)	5,100,000	3,508,840
Dilutive effect of share options	-	-
Dilutive effect of warrants	-	-
Weighted average number of common shares (diluted)	5,100,000	3,508,840
Basic and diluted (loss) income per common share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.02)

5. Share-based Payments

a) Stock options

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V (the "Stock Option Plan") which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. The options will be exercisable for a period of up to ten (10) years. In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one consultant will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. The Board of Directors will determine the price per common share and the number of common shares which may be allocated to each director, officer, employee and consultant and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of TSX-V.

Two Owls Ventures Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. Share-based Payments (cont'd)

On March 26, 2018, the Company granted 620,000 stock options to directors and officers with an exercise price of \$0.10. The stock options will be exercisable for a period of two years expiring on March 26, 2020. The Company recognized \$27,231 for share-based payments.

The fair value of the stock options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.9%, a dividend yield of nil, an expected annual volatility of the Company's share price of 80%, a weighted average expected life of 2 years, and a forfeiture rate of 0%. The fair value of the stock options was approximately \$0.04 per option. The expected volatility assumption is based on the estimated volatility of early stage companies trading on the TSX-V. The risk-free interest rate is based on yield curves on the Canadian government zero-coupon bonds or Canadian government treasury bills with a remaining term equal to the stock options' expected life.

b) Agent's options

The fair value of the Agent's Options is estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 1.9%, a dividend yield of nil, an expected annual volatility of the Company's share price of 80%, a weighted average expected life of 2 years, and a forfeiture rate of 0%. The fair value of Agent's Options was approximately \$0.04 per option. The expected volatility assumption is based on the estimated volatility of early stage companies trading on the TSX-V. The risk-free interest rate is based on yield curves on the Canadian government zero-coupon bonds or Canadian government treasury bills with a remaining term equal to the stock options' expected life.

6. General and Administrative

	Three months ended ended June 30, 2018	Six months ended ended June 30, 2018
Filing and listing fees	\$ 8,588	\$ 13,820
Office and miscellaneous	1,541	2,401
Professional fees	9,225	10,440
Share-based payments	-	27,231
Transfer agent fees	1,553	1,553
	<u>\$ 20,907</u>	<u>\$ 55,445</u>

7. Financial Instruments – Fair Value

Fair value estimates are made at the condensed interim statement of financial position date, based on relevant market information and other information about financial instruments. As at June 30, 2018, the Company's financial instruments are cash and trade and other payables. The amounts reflected in the condensed interim statements of financial position are carrying amounts and approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.